BD-11G

OPERATING MANUAL LATHE

Original:

GB
Operating Instructions

JPW Tool Group Hong Kong Limited

98 Granville Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong, PRC
www.jettools.com

UmnopTtép B P®: 000 «UTA TexHonogxu CIMbB»

105082, Mocksa, NepeBeneHoBckun nep., 4. 17
www.jettools.ru

Made in PRC / CaenaHo B KHP

50000915M 2022.08


http://www.jettools.com

CE - C onformity D eclaration

CE - K onformita tserkla rung
D éclarati o n de C onformité CE

Product / Produkt / Produit:

BD-11G
Metal band saw / Metallbandsdge / Scie a ruban portable

Brand / Marke / Marque:

JET

Manufacturer / Hersteller / Fabricant:

JPW (Tool) AG
Ackerstrasse 45, CH-8610 Uster, Switzerland

We hereby declare that this product complies with the regulations
Wir erklaren hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der folgenden Richtlinie entspricht
Par la présente, nous déclarons que ce produit correspond aux directives suivantes

2006/42/ EC
Machinery Directive
Maschinenrichtlinie
Directive Machines

2014/30/ EU
electromagnetic compatibility
elektromagnetische Vertra glichkeit
compatibilité é lectromagné tique

designed in consideration of the standards
und entsprechend folgender zusé tzlicher Normen entwickelt wurde
et été développé dans le respect des normes complé mentaires suivantes

ENISO 12100:2010
EN 13898:2003+A1:2009
EN 60204-1 :2006/AC2010
EN 61000-6-2:2005
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011

Responsible for the Documentation / Doku mentations-Verantwortung / Responsabilité de Documentation:

Head of Product-Mgmt. / Leiter Produkt-Mgmt. / Resp. Gestion des Produits

JPW (Tool) AG

2018-11-20 Christophe SAINT SULPICE, General Manager

JPW (Tool) AG
Ackerstrasse 45, CH-8610 Uster, Switzerland




EN Operating Instructions (original)

1.0 About this Manual

This manual is provided by JET, covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for a JET Model BD-11G Metal Lathe.
This manual contains instructions on installation, safety precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions
and parts breakdown. The machine has been designed and constructed to provide consistent, long-term operation if used in
accordance with the instructions as set forth in this document.

Retain this manual for future reference. If the machine transfers ownership, the manual should accompany it.

2.0 Table of Contents

Section Page
O T Y o Yo TV L d o1 E ' = o U - USSR 3
2.0 TabDIE OF CONTENTS...eiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt et e sttt e bt e s et e esbeesabeenstesabeenseesabeenbeessbeenteesnbeenseessseensaennseans 3
3.0 IMPOIrtaNnt SAfEtY INSTIUCTIONS. ... .oiiiiiiieiiee e et e et e e st e e e ta e e e tbeeeeebeeesaeseeeaseeeasseeeensseeennns
3.1 Designated use and limitations to use
3.2 REMAINING NAZAIS...c.etiiiieiie ettt sttt e b ettt e bt e bt e s bt e st e esbb e e bt e sbbeeabeebeeeabeenseesaneen
.0 SPECIHTICATIONS. .ttt ettt e h e et eb e et e s b et et e bt e e bt e bt sabe e bt e sane s
5.0 IMAChING DESCIIPTION. . .ccetiiieiiee ettt ettt e et e et eetb e e eetteeeeataeeetseeeeaseeaaasaeeessseseassesessssaeesssaeassesennsseessseaas 9
6.0 SELUP AN @SSEMDIY....oiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e ettt e et e e e etb e e e tae e e e taee e tbeeeatbeeeeabaeeataeeanbaeeabaeeeataeeentreeennes
6.1 Unpacking and clean up
6.2 SHIPPING CONTENES. c..eiiiiiiiteett ettt ettt et h et e sb et e bt e bt e e bt e sate st e e sbbeeabeenbeesabeennee s
6.3 ASSEIMDIY. ettt ettt b et b et e bttt e bt sa bt e bt e e at e e be e eabe e be e st e e bt e saneen
L3 A Lo T = I [V oY g Tor- 14 o DO OO PP S TSR 10
(SR (015 =11 - 4o DO OO O ST PU RS OPPRRPSRI

7.0 Electrical connections

7.1 GroUNGING INSTIUCTIONS. ...eeitiiitiiiie ittt ettt ettt sa et s bt e bt e bt e bt e sbte st e e sbbe e bt e sbeeeabeenbeesabeensaesane 10
2 A = 4 (=T 0 15 o] g I ol o L3 OSSRt 11
O I Vo | [V 4 0= | USSP 11~13
8.1 Spindle SPeed range SEIECLION. .......oiiiiiieeieieeee ettt ettt e e ettt e e e tbe e eaaee e tbeeeetaeeeabeeeaaraeaas 11
8.2 ChaNEE BEAI SEEUP..cuti ittt ettt sttt st et s et et s et et sab e et sab e et sane e ee 11
8.3 Taper turning With tailSTOCK.........cc..oiiiiiiiiiii ettt et e 12
8.4 Taper turning With top SHAE.......cooiiiiiii e 12
8.5 Three jaw universal chuck
8.6 Four jaw independent ChUCK. ..o e 12
8.7 LIV CONTIE. ..ottt ettt e ettt ettt e e e e 12
8.8 STEAAY ANA fOHIOW FEST......oiiiiiiieee e e et e e et e et e e et e e e et e e et eeeaabeean 13

9.0 Operating controls

10.0 Machine operation

10,1 CULEING EXECUTION. .. ueteieiiieeeitee ettt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e sttt e e e bt e e bt e e sabee e e s bt e eembe e e sabeeeenbteesemneeenaneeeennaeennee 14
100.2 CRUCKINEG. ettt ettt ettt et e eb e st e s bt e e et e b et e ab e e bt e s ab e e bt e sab e e bt e s st e e b e e sa bt eabeesabeeabeesabeenbeenaees 14
10.3 CULLING TOO] SETUP...ecuviiieiiieeciieeeciee ettt ettt e et e e et e e e bt e eeaateeeataeeastbeeeeasaeesasaeesssseeenssseesssaeeansseessseeasseaans 15
10.4 Recommended SPINAIE SPEEAS........coiutiriiiiii ettt sttt ettt e sbt e s bt e bt st e saaeeanee s 15
10,5 IMANUAITUINING. ...t e et e et e e e aae e e e aae e e e ass e e e ssaeeessseeeansseeeesseeeeesseeeeensseeenssseeennseeeas 15
10.6 TUINING WIth QUEO TR, ...ttt ettt 15
10.7 TRIEAM CULLING. ..ottt et e ae e et e e e e e e e e 16
10.8 DrilliNg OP@IATION. ... eiiiieiiie ettt e et e e et e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e at e e e e ata e e e taa e e e ntaeeentaeeaaneeeaanraeeanns 16
11,0 USEr MaiNt@NaNCE....ccoiiiiiiiiiii ittt et st et s ab e s aa e saaa e s
5 000 I W o= o o o PSSP
10,2 REAAJUSTIMENTES. .. ettt ettt et sat e e b e e a e e bt e sab e e bt e sat e e bt e sabeesbeeeabeebeesmbeenneesanes
12,0 TrOUDBIESROOTING. .. .eieiiiiieee ettt s bt e b e e bt et sab e et e s bt e et e nhe e et e e bt e et esanesbeeneee

13.0 Environmental protection
14.0  AVAIlADIE @CCESSOIIES. ... uviiieiiieeiiie ettt ettt e ettt e et e et e e et e e e s abeeeetbeeeeatsesetseeesaseeeaatseesssaeessesenssseesasseeessseeensseeeanseens




15.0 Replacement parts
16.0 Wiring diagrams....



3.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY

INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS DRILL PRESS.

A - To reduce risk of injury:

1.

10.

11.

Read and understand entire owner’s manual before
attempting assembly or operation of this drill press.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the
machine and in this manual.

Replace warning labels if they become obscured or
removed.

This machine is designed and intended for use by properly
trained and experienced personnel only. If you are not
familiar with the proper and safe operation of a drill press,
do not use until proper training and knowledge have been
obtained.

Do not use this machine for other than its intended use. If
used for other purposes, JET disclaims any real or implied
warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that
may result from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses or face shield while
using this machine. (Everyday eyeglasses only have impact
resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.)

Before operating this machine, remove tie, rings, watches
and other jewellery, and roll sleeves up past the elbows.
Remove loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip
footwear or anti-skid floor strips are recommended. Do
not wear gloves.

Wear hearing protection (plugs or muffs) during extended
periods of operation.

Some dust created by sawing may contain chemicals
known to cause cancer, birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Some examples of these chemicals
are:

e Lead from lead based paint.

e  Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other
masonry products.

e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated
lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you
do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to these
chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with
approved safety equipment, such as face or dust masks
that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.

Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before
connecting the machine to the power supply. Turn off all
controls before unplugging.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.
26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Make certain the machine is properly grounded. Connect
to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding
instructions.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the
machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of
checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are
removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine
is in use. If removed for maintenance purposes, use
extreme caution and replace the guards immediately after
maintenance is complete.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine,
a guard or other part that is damaged should be carefully
checked to determine that it will operate properly and
perform its intended function. Check for alignment of
moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts,
mounting and any other conditions that may affect its
operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and
non-glare, overhead lighting.

Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap
material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep
children away.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master
switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around,
carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are careless
acts that can result in serious injury.

Keep an ergonomic body position. Maintain a balanced
stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against
the chuck or other moving parts. Do not overreach or use
excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do
not force a tool or attachment to do a job for which it was
not designed. The right tool will do the job better and
safer.

The machine is intended for indoor use. To reduce the risk
of electric shock, do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

Do not handle plug or machine with wet hands.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may
be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep tools sharp and clean for
the best and safest performance. Follow instructions for
lubricating and changing accessories.

Turn off machine and disconnect from power before
cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips
or debris; do not use bare hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if
the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the
power off and do not leave the machine until it comes to
a complete stop.



31. Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from

the area before starting the machine.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

> P

>

damage.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:

32. Pull the mains plug if the machine is not in use.

33. Make sure the workpiece is securely clamped.

WARNING: This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious, or possibly even fatal, injury.

CAUTION: This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or possible machine

These symbols blow advise that you follow the correct safety procedures when using this machine.

®Oe

Read and understand the entire user
manual before attempting assembly or
machine operation.

Always wear approved working outfit
Wear safety goggles.

Wear ear protection.

Always wear the approved working outfit
Wear safety shoes.

Remove tie, rings, watches, jewellery.
Roll up sleeves above elbows.

Remove all loose clothing and confine
long hair

Make all machine adjustments or
maintenance with the machine unplugged
from the power source.

&
&)
®
/N

A\

Any work piece stock extending the rear
end of the headstock must be covered
on its entire length. High danger of injury

Do not operate this machine under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication

Do not wear gloves while operating this
machine

Connection and repair work on the
electrical installation may be carried out by
a qualified electrician only.

Never reach into the machine while it is
operating or running down.



3.1 Designated use and limitations to use

The machine is designed for turning and drilling machinable metal and plastic materials only.

The workpiece must allow to safely be loaded, supported and clamped.

The machine is intended for indoor use. The protection rating of the electrical installation is IP 54.
To avoid tipping, the machine must be bolted down with four anchor bolts.

If used for other purposes, JET disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from
that use.

WARNING:
The machine is not suitable for machining magnesium...high danger to fire !
Never place your fingers in a position where they could contact any rotating parts or chips.
Check the save clamping of the work piece before starting the machine.
Don’t exceed the clamping range of the chuck.
Work pieces longer than 3 times the chucking diameter need to be supported by the tailstock or a steady rest.
Avoid small chucking diameters at big turning diameters. Avoid short chucking lengths and small chucking contact.
Do not exceed the max speed of the work holding device.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for which it was not designed. The
right tool will do the job better and more safely.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep cutting tools sharp and clean for the best and safest performance.

Follow instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Do not attempt to adjust or remove tools during operation.

Never stop a rotating chuck or workpiece with your hands.

Choose a small spindle speed when working unbalanced work pieces and for threading and tapping operations.

Any work piece stock extending the rear end of the headstock must be covered on its entire length. High danger of injury!
Long work pieces may need a steady rest support. A long and thin work piece can suddenly bend at high speed rotation.
Never move the tailstock or tailstock quill while the machine is running.

Remove cutting chips with the aid of an appropriate chip hook when the machine is at a standstill only.

Measurements and adjustments may be carried out when the machine is at a standstill only.

Maintenance and repair work may only be carried out after the machine is protected against accidental starting, pull the mains plug.
Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Rotate workpiece by hand before applying power. Use lowest speed when starting new workpiece.

Tighten all locks before operating.

3.2 Remaining hazards

When using the machine according to regulations some remaining hazards may still exist.

The rotating work piece and chuck can cause injury.

Thrown and hot work pieces and cutting chips can lead to injury.

Chips and noise can be health hazards. Be sure to wear personal protection gear such as safety goggles and ear protection.
The use of incorrect mains supply or a damaged power cord can lead to injuries caused by electricity.

When opening the electrical cabinet, the grid-feeding voltage persists. Therefore pay attention every time you enter it.

7



4.0 Specifications

Model number
SEOCK MUMIDET ...ttt et ettt e st e st e st e et e e e e s sts e aeeasssbaeeaanssaeaeanssseaesasssseeeansssaaeesnsssaassasssseasensssaaesenssseeesnnssneessnssnen

Motor and electricals:

IVLOT O B Pttt sttt st ettt et et ettt e et e ettt e bt e e e st e e e e e bt e e e it e e e et e aa e e e ab e e et e e a b e e et e e e haeeeaaeeeabaeesaaeesteeentee Induction motor
IVLOT 0T POWE ...ttt et et e e bt e e e e e ab e e e ab e e e b e e e bb e e eab e e e abs e e e ab e e e abe e e asa e e eabeeeabe e e bbeesabeeeabeeesaneesnbeeentns 1.1 kW
POWET SUPPIY ..ttt et et a e et e e e eae e s an e st ea e s ae e bt e n e a e a e ena e ne e eane s 1~230V, PE, 50 Hz
PrOTECLION ClaSS....eiiiiieiiiii ettt sttt a e et e s e e s ae e s ae e s bt e a e e bt e bt e bt esae et e anesaneenee s e e nneenaeenne IP 54
LISEEA 1O@U @MMIPS. ..ttt ettt sttt ettt et b et e et e et e sat e ebe e s he e bt e st e e bt e a bt e et e e a bt e et e e bt e sh s e bt e eh e e bt et e e bt et e e et e eatenbnenheenbeenbeenne 6.4 A
MLACIINE TAMIP -ttt ettt et ettt a e sat e bt e s bt e bt et e e bt et e et e es b e e et e eae e sasesbeenbee bt enbeeneenees Halogen lamp 24V, 35 W
COOIANE PUMIP .ttt ettt e a e et e bt s at e b e e s bt e bt et e et e e et e s et e eatesas e bt e she e bt et e e bt emt e e e bt eatesabeebeesbnenbeenbe e bt enbeeneeaee 40w
Capacities:
CENEIE NEIBNT et b e bttt e b et et ea bt e at e e bt e s h s e e bt e bt e bt et e e bt et e eabeeateeanesatenuneebeenbeenbeents 140 mm
SWINE OVEE DEA. ...ttt a et b ettt et e at e s at e e bt e s bt e bt e e bt e bt et e eabeeatesateeatesaseebeesheenbeenbeenbeenteenbeeates 280 mm
SWINEG OVEE CrOSS SE ...ttt et et sttt b e bt e b e b e et e a e s esaesaneemnesaee bt e saeesaeesaeeneenneen 170 mm
DISTANCE DEIWEEN CENTIES......euiiiiiieiieiteit ettt ettt et e a ettt et a e sa e bbbt bt oot et e b e b e s bt s bt s bt e bt eseesnennentenaenneaneas 700 mm
Spindle:
SPINdIE NOSE MOUNTING. c..c.eiviieiirieiitiiei et cylindrical mount (@#125mm, @96mm, @108-3x@9 & 4x@9)
SPINAIE DOTE ..ttt et et e e s a e s h e a e a et a e et e e s e et et e ae e reeaeeneenne 26 mm
Spindle taper.......ccccccveeens ..MT4
NUMDET OF SPINAIE SPEEAS. ... .ottt ettt she s bt s bt e bt et e et e et e e et e s at e se b e sueeebe e bt e bt e bt eabeeabeeateeabesatesbaenaeennee 6
RANGE OF SPINAIE SPEEAS.......eeneiiiieieetiete ettt sttt b et e bttt e bt ea et e abesaeesbeesbeenbeesbe e bt enbeeaseeanenas 150 ~ 2000 /min
Tailstock:
TATISTOCK FAM TrAVEL ..ttt sttt et ettt et bbbt bt et e s et e s e b sbe s bt saeebeebeesnenetenaenneas 85 mm
TAIISTOCK TAPET ..ttt et at e s ht e bt s bt e bt et e bt e a bt e et e at e sa s e s ae e ebe e bt e bt e bt et e et e e at e e et e e at e ebaeeatenbeenbeebeebeens MT2

Bed and Slides:

[21=Te IRV o | o DO OO OO OO OSSOSO RPPR 180 mm
CrOSS SIAE TrAVEL.....eieeiiietie ettt ettt et e e bt e e bt e e e et eeeabte e st e e eabeeeabee e sbeeeabeeaabbeesbeeeabeeeasbeasbeeenseeesaeennseaanne 160 mm
TOP ST TFAVEL. ...ttt b et b e et et et e et e sat e e abesae e eb e e she e bt e bt e bt et e eabeeabeeabeeabesabeebeenbeenbeenbeens 60 mm
TOON SIZE M@K+ttt ettt ettt et sttt ettt e a et esab et ettt e h bt e s ab et ettt e et e s e bt e e bt e e eh bt s bt e e bt e e ehb e s bt e e bt e e ehbeesbeesbreennne 12x12 mm
LA SCIEW PIECN...ee ittt e e et e et e e etbeeeabee e sae e sseeesseeassseessseeesseeansseassseeesseeessaeessseessbeeansaeensseessseeanseeennnas 3 mm
LONGITUAINGI fREAS. ...veenieetieieeie ettt te e e e e e s raeeaaessaesaeesseesaeennas (6x) 0.07/0.1/0.14/0.2/0.28/0.40 mm/rev
IVEEEIIC TNI@ATS. « ettt ettt ettt ettt e h e bt s bt e e bt e bt e bt e bt et e e bt et e eat e e et e saeeeuaesutenbeenbeennee (21x) 0.2~4.0 mm/rev
INCR TREEAUS. ...ttt b e bttt e b et et e at e s et e at e s et e e bt e sb e e bt et e e bt e bt et e et e et e eateearenae (21x) 8 ~ 56 TPI
Materials:
Machine Bed.................... ..Cast iron, induction hardened and precision ground
HEAASTOCK, tAIISTOCK, SIS  ..ccueiiiiiieeee ettt ettt e st e st e ettt e sab e s bt e e nbbeesabeesabaeennnes Castiron
SPINAIE DEAIINES. ... e Taper roller bearings, quality level P5
SOUND @MISSION TN IAIE L.ttt ettt ettt et ettt et e ket e st et em e et e s en e et eneeseeseneebenseseeseneebe s eseebeneeneseneanans 73.4 dB (LpA)
SOUNd EMISSION AUFING CULTING Lo..iviiitetiiieictiieteteteet ettt ettt ettt b et a b ses et eseses e s s esese s eb et ase s esesassesesesesssesesnnes 78.3 dB (LpA)

1 Sound emission measured according to EN ISO 11202, in 1m distance, 1.6m above ground. The specified values are emission levels
and are not necessarily to be seen as safe operating levels. As workplace conditions vary, this information is intended to allow the user
to make a better estimation of the hazards and risks involved only.

Dimensions and Weights:

Overall dimensions, assemMbled (W X D X H).co.ovueruiriiiiiiiiieienenieeeeeeeetetctestete ettt sre e 1380 x 700 x 650 (1285) mm
Shipping dimensions (W x D x H) (Separate packing).......c.ccocvveeriieeiiiiiiieeiieeeiee e 1320 x 700 x 690mm & 820 x 680 x 430 mm
Shipping dimensions (W x D X H) (WhoIE PaCKING)...c...coeeriiiiiiieieeieetenestent ettt 1400 x 700 x 1470mm

Net weight (approximate)......... .. 280kg
ShipPiNg WEIGNT (QPPIOXIMATE)... ..ottt ettt et ettt h e s bt bt eb e ebt e st e st et et e e bt e bt ebeeseeasenb et et enbesbesbeebeebeeneeneens 320 kg

L =length; W = width; H= height; D= depth

The specifications in this manual were current at time of publication, but because of our policy of continuous improvement, JET reserves
the right to change specifications at any time and without prior notice, without incurring obligations.



4.1 Spindle nose mounting:

108
Te)
i - 8 N
© b
16 35
Figure 4-1: Spindle nose mounting
4.2 Anchor bolt hole pattern:
1275 1190
| 212 —
| i ) It
w0 ‘ ) =B
g ] Il e:[ | ax216 IRJE:S
\I J \ 1
210 838 i | 1130

—_ -
_II_.
-

Figure 4-2: Lathe Bed (left) & Stand (right) anchor bolt pattern

A WARNING:

To avoid tipping, the machine must be bolted down with four anchor bolts (not provided).



5.0 Machine Description vV X Y Z AA BBCC

Figure 5-2: Machine description

R Feed speed select knob
S s Feed forward/off/reverse
Figure 5-1: Machine description
T e Coolant ON/OFF
A e Machine cabinet stand U oot Spindle power ON/OFF
B e Gear box Ve Spindle forward/reverse
e Pulley cover X et a e Emergency Stop
D e Headstock Y s Apron hand wheel
E oo Chuck and chuck guard Z o Cross slide hand wheel
F o Tool post and tool post guard AA e Half nut lever
G o Machine lamp BB i, Top slide hand wheel
H oo Coolant nozzle CC e Threading dial
| et e e et e e enee Top slide
J Carriage
e Tailstock
L et Splash guard
M o, Lathe bed
N e Lead screw
O L USSP Chip tray
P Apron
Q e Anchor bolt holes

Figure 5-3 Machine description

VV et Top slide lock
XX e Cross slide lock
YY e Top slide taper adjustment
ZZ oo Carriage lock

10



6.0 Setup and Assembly

WARNING:

Read and understand the entire contents of this manual
before attempting assembly or operation. Failure to comply
may cause serious injury.

6.1 Unpacking and clean up

Remove all contents from shipping crate and compare parts to
the contents list in this manual. If shipping damage or any part
shortages are identified, contact your distributor. Do not
discard crate or packing material until drill press is assembled
and running satisfactorily.

Clean all rust protected surfaces with kerosene or a light
solvent. Do not use lacquer thinner, paint thinner or gasoline,
as these can damage plastic components and painted surfaces.
6.2 Shipping contents

1 Machine

1 Cabinet stand (Optional, BD-11G-807)

1 Coolant facility (Optional, 59500112)

1 Machine lamp

1 125mm 3-jaw universal chuck (BD-11G-452)

1 125mm 4-jaw chuck (Optional, BD-11G-457)

1 265mm face plate (Optional, BD-11G-458)

1 Chuck guard

1 4-way tool post

1 Tool post guard

1 Set of change gears

1 Threading dial

1 MT4 fixed centre (BD-11G-267)

1 MT2 fixed centre (BD-11G-265)

1 MT2 live centre (BD-11G-266)

1 Steady rest (BD-11G-714)

1 Follow rest (Optional, BD-11G-715)

1 Operating tools in tool box

1 Lead screw guard

1 Thread dial

1 Oil can

1 Operating instructions and parts manual

6.3 Assembly

The machine comes completely assembled.
Install the drive belt (V-belt).
Inspect that all fasteners are tight.

11

6.4 Initial lubrication

The machine must be serviced at all lubrication points before it is
placed into service (see chapter 11.1 for lubrication).

6.5 Installation
Unbolt the lathe from the shipping crate bottom.

Use heavy duty fibre belt for lifting the machine off the pallet.

Warning:
The machine is heavy (320 kg)!

Assure the sufficient load capacity and proper condition of your
lifting devices.

Never step underneath suspended loads.

To avoid tipping, the machine must be bolted down with four
anchor bolts (not provided).

To avoid twisting the bed, make sure the setup surface is
absolutely flat and level.

Loosen anchor bolts, shim and tighten bolts if needed.

The machine must be level to be accurate!

7.0 Electrical Connections

WARNING:

All electrical connections must be done by a qualified
electrician in compliance with all local codes and ordinances.
Failure to comply may result in serious injury.

The BD-11G Metal Lathes are rated at 1~230V, PE, 50Hz power
supply. The machines come with a plug designed for use on a
circuit with a grounded outlet.

Mains connection and any extension cords and plugs used
must comply with the information on the machine license
plate.

The mains connection must have a 16A surge-proof fuse.

Only use extension cords marked HO7RN-F, with wires 1,5mm?
or more.

The total length of cord may not exceed 18 Meter
Power cords and plugs must be free from defects.

Connections and repairs to the electrical equipment may only
be carried out by qualified electricians.

The machine is equipped with 2.3m power cord and plug.

Before connecting to power source, be sure main switch is in
off position.



7.1 Grounding instructions

This tool must be grounded. In the event of a malfunction or
breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock. This tool is
equipped with an electric cord having an equipment-
grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be
inserted into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed
and grounded in accordance with all local codes and
ordinances.

A WARNING:

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor
can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified
electrician or service person if you are in doubt as to whether
the outlet is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug
provided with the tool.

The green/yellow conductor is the equipment-grounding
conductor. If repair or replacement of the electric cord or plug
is necessary, do not connect the equipment-grounding
conductor to a live terminal.

Use only 3-wire extension cords with grounding plugs.

Repair or replace damaged or worn cord immediately.

7.2 Extension cords

The use of extension cords is discouraged; try to position
machines near the power source. If an extension cord is
necessary, make sure it is in good condition.

An undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage resulting in
loss of power and overheating.

Only use extension cords marked HO7RN-F, with wires 1,5mm2
or more.

The total length of cord may not exceed 18 Meter

Extension cords and plugs must be free from defects.

8.0 Adjustments

8.1 Changing spindle speed

The speeds of the lathe are controlled by the position of the
belt on the pulleys (Fig 8-1).

B

A—

12

' Bc1|BC2|BCS3

—B 150 | 300 | 600

B — AC1| AC2 |AC3
Aﬂﬁ % 500 | 1000 | 2000

Figure 8-1: Spindle speed chart

Remove the pulley cover (C, Fig 5-1) to change the belt
position. Reinstall the pulley cover.

8.2 Change gear setup

Remove the pulley cover.

The rotational speed of the lead screw, and hence the rate of
feed of the -cutting tool, is determined by the gear
configuration and by the feed speed select lever (R, Fig 5-2).

Assemble the gears with desired setup (Fig 8-2)



Figure 8-2: Change gear setup

Adjust gears to mesh with upper and lower gear.

Placing ordinary paper in between gears helps to adjust for
correct gear spacing (... remove the paper afterwards!).

Reinstall the pulley cover.

8.3 Taper turning with tailstock

Mount the work piece fitted with the drive dog between
centres. The drive dog is driven by the face plate.

Lubricate the tailstock centre with grease to prevent tip from
overheating.

13

Figure 8-3: Taper turning between centres

To turn a taper, offset the tailstock, loosen the locking screws
(Z, Fig 8-3) and use screws (Y) to adjust.

After taper turning, the tailstock must be returned to its
original position. Turn a test piece and adjust until the machine
turns a perfect cylinder.

8.4 Taper turning with top slide

By angling the top slide, tapers may be turned.

Loosen two hex nuts (A, Fig 8-4) and rotate the top slide
according to the graduated scale (B).

B 2 .i.‘ o i

Figure 8-4: Taper turning with top slide

8.5 Three jaw universal chuck

With this universal chuck, cylindrical, triangular and hexagonal
stock may be clamped (Fig 8-5).



Figure 8-7: Live centre

To eject the live centre, fully retract the tailstock quill.

Figure 8-5: Three jaw universal chuck

To hold big diameter stock, a set of OD chuck jaws is supplied. 8.8 Steady rest and follow rest (Optional)

The jaws need to be inserted to the chuck in the correct order. The rests prevent flexing of long and thin work pieces under

Use Molykote Paste G (or adequate grease) to lubricate the pressure from the tool.

Jaws. The steady rest (Fig 8-8) serves as a support for longer shafts

and ensures a safe and chatter free operation.

8.6 Four jaw independent chuck (Optional)

This chuck has four independently adjustable chuck jaws (Fig b
8-6). i

These permit the holding of square and asymmetrical pieces
and enables accurate concentric set-up of cylindrical pieces.

Figure 8-8: Steady rest

The follow rest (Fig 8-9) is mounted on the carriage and
follows the movement of the tool.

Figure 8-6: Four jaw independent chuck

8.7 Live centre
The live centre (Fig 8-7) is mounted in ball bearings.

Its use is highly recommended for speeds above 500 RPM.

14



9.0 Operating Controls

Refer to Figure 9-1:

R Feed select knob
S s Feed forward/off/reverse
L IOt Coolant ON/OFF
U oo Spindle power ON/OFF
Vo Spindle forward/reverse
X e Emergency Stop

Figure 8-9: Follow rest

Note:
Set the fingers (2) snug but not overly tight.

Lubricate the fingers to prevent premature wear.

Figure 9-1: Operating Controls

10.0 Machine Operation

10.1 Cutting execution
Before starting the machine check the proper chucking.

Close the chuck guard and pulley cover before you start the
machine.

Select running direction, forward or reverse (V, Fig 9-1).
You can start the machine with the green ON-button (U).
The red OFF-button stops the machine.

The emergency stop button (X) stops all machine functions.
Turn emergency stop button clockwise to reset.

The work lamp (G, Fig 5-1) operates independently; ON/OFF
switch is on top of lamp housing.

Unplug the machine if not in use.

10.2 Chucking

Do not exceed the max speed of the work holding device.

15



Jaw teeth and scroll must always be fully engaged. Otherwise
chuck jaws may break and fly off in rotation (Fig 10-1).

Figure 10-1: Poor jaw engagements

Avoid long workpiece extensions. Parts may bend (Fig 10-2)
or fly off (Fig 10-3). Use tailstock or rest to support.

Figure 10-3: Workpiece too long

Avoid short clamping contact (A, Fig 10-4) or clamping on a
minor diameter (B). Face locate workpiece for added support

Figure 10-4: Poor clamping

16

10.3 Cutting Tool Setup

The cutting angle is correct when the cutting edge is in line
with the centre axis of the work piece. Use the point of the
tailstock centre as a gauge and shims under the tool to obtain
the correct centre height (Fig 10-5).

Figure 10-5: Cutting tool setup

Use a minimum of two screws to clamp the cutting tool.

Avoid large tool extensions.

10.4 Recommended spindle speeds
ATTENTION:

Generally speaking, the smaller the cut diameter, the greater the
RPM required. Soft materials require higher speeds; hard metals
slower speeds.

Metal is usually machined with coolant or cutting oil applied.

Recommended spindle speeds for cutting 10mm diameter,
with HSS tools (High speed steel tools):

PlaStIC: evreeeiiieeeiee ettt e 2000 /min
AlUMINIUM e 2000 /min
Brass: uveieieieee ettt e 1000 /min
CaSt iMON . e ecieee ettt ettt 1000 /min
Ml STEEL e 800 /min
High carbon steel:........ccocceiiiniiniiinicce, 600 /min
Stainless Steel:.....uiiiiiiieiieee e 300 /min

For carbide tools (HM), 5 times higher speeds can be chosen.

For example:

Turning mild steel at a diameter of 20mm allows

With HSS t001..ccciiieeiiieeeieeeee e 400 /min
With carbide tool.......cccccuveeiiiiiieiee e 2000 /min



10.5 Manual turning

Apron travel (Y, Fig 10-6), cross travel (Z) and top slide travel
(BB) can be operated for longitudinal and cross feeding.

Y Z AA BBCCDD EE FF

Figure 10-6: Machine controls

The correct feed depends on the material to be cut, the cutting
operation, the type of tool, the rigidity of the work piece
chucking, the depth of cut and the desired surface quality.

10.6 Turning with auto feed

Move the half-nut lever (AA, Fig 10-6) down, to engage the
automatic longitudinal feed. Move it up to disengage

Three feed rates are readily available by rotating the feed
select knob (R, Fig 9-1).

Figure 10-7: Available feed rates

For example:

Operation feed/rev feed select knob
Stock removal 0,28MM..ccceiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeennns 1]
Finishing cut 0.14MM.cciiiiiiiiiieeiiiieeene Il
Micro finishing cut 0.07MM.cciiiiiiiiiiieinieeeeee I

NOTE: Three additional feed rates are available with different
change gear setup (Fig 10-7).

17

10.7 Thread cutting

Threading is performed in multiple passes with a threading
tool.

Each depth of cut should be about 0,2mm and become less for
the finishing passes.

A) Cut inch and metric threads:

Set the machine up for the desired threading pitch (see
chapter 8.2).

Select the lowest possible spindle speed.
Engage the halve nut (AA, Fig 10-6).

NOTE: The halve nut must stay engaged during the entire
threading process.

- Set the tool up for the threading pass.
- Start the motor.

- When the tool approaches the end of cut, stop the motor and
at the same time back the tool out, so that it clears the thread
diameter.

- Start the motor in reverse direction, let the cutting tool travel
back to the starting point.

Repeat these steps until you have obtained the desired results.

B) Cut metric threads with threading dial

On most metric threads the threading dial (CC, Fig 10-8) can be
used.

The halve nut can be opened at the end of cut, rather than the
motor being stopped and reversed.

28T
30T

AA cC

Figure 10-8: Threading Dial
Select threading dial gear 28T or 30T

The halve nut may only be engaged at the corresponding
graduation match on the threading dial (Fig 10-9).



Tmm @ 28

© 30

Figure 10-9: Threading dial setup
Note:

For thread pitches of 0,2/0,3/0,5/0,6/0,75/ 1,0/ 1,5/3 mm the
half nut can be engaged at any point.

(lead screw pitch =3 mm = can be divided by thread pitch).

10.8 Drilling operation

Use a drill chuck with MT2 arbor (option) to clamp centre drills
and twisted drills in the tailstock (Fig 10-10)

Figure 10-10: Drilling operation

For recommended speeds refer to section 10.4

To eject the drill chuck, fully retract the tailstock quill.

18

11.0 User-Maintenance

A WARNING:

Before any intervention on the machine, disconnect it from
electrical supply, pull the mains plug. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury.

An important security factor is the cleaning of the machine, of
bed, carriage and slides, of the floor and the surrounding
places.

Loose objects could come into contact with the moving chuck
or workpiece, creating hazards.

Empty the chip tray regularly.
Replace the coolant regularly, follow manufacturer’s advice.

Check that bolts are tight and electrical cords are in good
condition. If an electrical cord is worn, cut, or damaged in any
way, have it replaced immediately.

11.1 Lubrication

Spindle bearings are pre-lubricated and sealed, and require no
further lubrication.

A) Weekly apply oil:

DIN 51502 CG ISO VG 68

(e.g. BP Maccurat 68, Castrol Magna BD 68, Mobil Vectra 2)
...0il balls on change gear hubs
...0il bed ways lightly
...0il tailstock quill over entire length

...0il lead screw on entire length

1

2

3

4

5...0il ball on lead screw bracket
6...0il balls on top slide

7...oil balls on tailstock

8...0il balls on carriage

9

...0il balls on apron

B) Monthly apply grease:

DIN 51807-1 non slinging grease
(e.g. BP L2, Mobilgrease Special).
10...grease teeth of change gears

11...grease rack over entire length

Gear box oil:

DIN 51517-2 CLISO VG 68

(e.g. BP Energol HLP 68, Mobil DTE Qil Heavy Medium)

Oil must be up to indicator mark in oil sight glass (L, Fig 11-1).

In case of need, fill oil by removing plug (M).



B) Cross slide and Top slide adjustment:

Each slide is fitted with a gib (C, Fig 11-3) and can be adjusted
with screws (E) fitted with lock nuts (D).

K L M

Figure 11-1: Gearbox oil fill-up
Change the oil in the gearbox every 1000 operating hours.

Drain oil by removing drain plug (K).

11.2 Readjustments Figure 11-3: Slide adjustment

A) Bearing adjustment: Adjust until slides move freely without play.

The main spindle taper roller bearings are adjusted at the

factory. C) Cross slide spindle adjustment
If end play becomes evident after considerable use the Remove the top slide and adjust the grub screw (F, Fig 11-4) until
bearings may be adjusted. the backlash between the spindle and the nut is eliminated.

Loosen two hex socket cap screws (A, Fig 11-2). Tighten nut (B)
until end play is taken up.

Figure 11-4: Cross slide spindle adjustment

Figure 11-2: Bearing adjustment

Tighten nut carefully, the spindle should still revolve freely.
Excessive preloading will damage the bearings.

Tighten the screws.

19



12.0 Troubleshooting

Symptom

Possible Cause

Correction *

Lathe will not start.

Lathe unplugged from wall, or motor.

Check all plug connections.

Fuse blown, or circuit breaker tripped.

Replace fuse, or reset circuit breaker.

Cord damaged.

Replace cord.

Chuck guard not closed.

Close chuck guard.

Pulley cover removed

Install pulley cover

Lathe does not come up
to speed.

Extension cord too light or too long.

Replace with adequate size and length cord.

Low current.

Contact a qualified electrician.

Lathe vibrates
excessively.

Base on uneven surface.

Locate lathe on even floor.

Lathe not bolted to the floor

Bolt machine to the floor

Unbalanced workpiece

Reduce speed

Workpiece deflection

Improve chucking length or diameter, support on
tailstock end

Tool deflection

Reduce tool length

Slide backlash

Adjust slides

Slides running dry

Lubricate with oil

Dull tool tip

Re-sharpen or change tool

Chip load too high

Reduce depth of cut or feed

Noisy operation

Dry change gear hubs.

Lubricate with oil.

Dry change gears

Lubricate with grease.

Tool tip burns

Cutting speed too high

Reduce spindle speed

Dull tool tip.

Re-sharpen or change tool

Dry cutting.

Use coolant.

Feeding too slowly.

Increase feed rate.

Machine turns a taper.

Tailstock alignment is offset.

Align tailstock position.

Machine bed is twisted.

Stand supporting surface must be flat. Shim if
needed

Workpiece deflection.

Reduce depth of cut or feed

Drill chuck or arbor
does not stay in place.

Dirt, grease, etc. on arbor, chuck, or
tailstock quill

Clean all mating surfaces thoroughly with a
cleaner-degreaser.

* WARNING: Some corrections may require a qualified electrician.
Table 1

13.0 Environmental Protection

Protect the environment.
Dispose all packaging material in an environmental friendly manner.
Dispose coolant in an environmentally friendly manner.

Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled. Please leave it at a specialized institution.

14.0 Available Accessories

Refer to the BD-11G price list.

20



15.0 Replacement Parts

BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -1




BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -1

Index Part

No. Description Size Qty.
........ BD-11G-1-107..ccoiiiiienieeenceedQUILL ittt ettt e st e e sbeeesbreesnaneeesiveeenns L
........ BD-11G-1-102.....ccccvvevreeeeeeee. LEADSCREW ...ttt ettt sttt st veenteeseteeseesnneenseesanesnseessnees L
........ GB109679-3-10......ccecveevreeneee. FLAT KEY ittt eieenee. 3X 10 MMl 1
........ BD-11G-1-104......cccceevcveeeeeeeed CLAMPING HANDLE. ....c.utiiiieiieiiierieeie et eieesite et vt eieeseveeaeesineenseesanesnseesnneen L
........ BD-11G-1-105.....ccccceereeeeeeeeed HANDLE SEAT ..ottt ettt et esiteeteesttesteesite st veenbeeseseensaessseenseesssesnseesssees L
........ BD-11G-1-106......cccceevcveeereeeeed CLAMPING SCREW....oiiiiiiiiiieiiieiee sttt ettt vt eveesiveeaeesineenseesanesseesnnees L
........ GB7985-5-12.........ccccceeevveeee.. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)....ovvevveeveenreeiierieeeeee. ME X 12 MMl 1
........ JBT7940495-6.......ccccueveveneeeee. BALL OILER....cooiiiiiieieciieiieeieenieeieesieesieenieesieens @Bl 1
........ BD-11G-1-109.....cccciereeeeeeeeetd WASHER .ttt ettt ettt sre et e sateeseesaseenseesanesnseessees L
........ BD-11G-1-110.....cccccvevveeereeeeed CLAMPING PIECE.......eiiiiieiieiie ettt este et esite s veenveesiseesseesineenseessessseesssees L
........ BD-11G-1-111....cevvieiieeereeeeed CLAMPING PIECE......uiieiiieiieiie ettt et esite s veenveesnseenseessneenseesnessseesssees L
........ GB7985-5-12.........ccccceeevvevee.. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)....ovveeveerienreeiierieeeeee. ME X 12 MM 2
........ JBT7940495-6.......ccccveveveneeeee. BALL OILER....cooniiiiiieieciieiieeieenieeieesieesieenieesieens @Bl 1
........ BD-11G-1-124.c...ciiiiierieeeeeeee. BRACKET .ttt ettt sttt ettt et st ene veenseessseenseessseenseesssesnseesssees L
........ BD-11G-1-115.....cccccieveeereeeee INDICATING DIAL.c.uiiieiiieeiiieiieeieeieesteeiee st esitesiees veenveessseesseessneenseesssessseesssees L
........ BD-11G-1-116.....ccccveveeeceesee.d HAND WHEEL. ..ottt et eieesiteenseesanesbeesnneen L
........ GB617086-8........cecvveveveeeeenees HEXNUT coiiiiiieeceeeeeeseeeeseeieeseeeee e M8l 1
........ BD-11G-1-118.....ccccvevieeeeeeee. SPRING .. sieesne e 05 X B X 15 1
........ BD-11G-1-119.....ceiciierieeeeereee SCALE RING ...ttt ettt ettt ettt st veenteesiteeseessseenseesanesnseessens L
........ BD-11G-1-120.....cccceereeeeeeseed HANDLE ..ottt sttt st ettt et v eteeseteeseesnseenseesanesnseesnnees L
........ GB7085-5-16.........cccceeeeveerenee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....ooouiieiiieiieieciieniecieesieeee. ME X 16 MM 2
........ GB5287-12.....cccveevienveeceenees WASHER et sveesieesneens L2 L
........ BD-11G-1-123..iiiiiieieeeeee e TAILSTOCK ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e teenteeseteensaesnneenseesanesnseesnnees L
........ BD-11G-1-124...eiiiieieeeeeeeed BASE ettt sae et e siteeaeesateenbeesanesbeesnee L
........ GB7985-8-45..........cccceeeveeeeee.. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)....vvevveeveereeiiesieeeeee. M8 X 45 MM 2
........ BD-11G-1-126.....cccccvevveeeeeeeed CLAMPING PLATE ....ciiiiieiieeieeite st et sttt eiteettesveeteesnteeseesaneenseesanesnseessnees L
........ BD-11G-1-127.ccueivvierieeeeeeeed FASTEN BOLT ittt ittt ettt ettt eteesiteen veenteessseeseessseenseessesnseesssees L
........ BD-11G-1-128......cccceevveeereeeeed ADJUSTMENT BLOCK ...cuiiiiniieeiieeiieiieeiee st esiteeiies veeieeseveenseesineenseesnesnseessnees L
........ GB7985-6-16............ccecveereee.. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)....ovvevveeriereeiierieeeeee. ME X 16 MMl 1
........ BD-11G-1-130......ccccceecveeeveeeee. BRASS CLAMPING PIECE.........eiiiieiiiieiieeieeiteeieeies veeieesireeieesieeenseesanesnseesnees 3
........ GB7985-6-10............ccecveeeee.. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)....ovveeveeieenreciiesieeeeee. MEX 10 MMl 3
........ GB5287-8...cevveveeeieeieeneeenees WASHER et Sttt et sneenene L
........ GB5287-10.....ccccveecvvenreeneenees WASHER ...coiiiiiiciieiecieeieceenieeieeseeesieesee e L0l B
........ GB7085-10-35........ccccceeevveeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....ooonvieiiieiieeieeiiesieeieesieenee. M10 X 35 MM 4
........ BD-11G-1-135....ciicierieeeeesee. LATHE BED ittt ettt veenteesnseeseessneenseessnesnseesssees L
........ BD-11G-1-136...ciivierieeeeeneed RACK ettt ettt sttt st eae veenbeesaseenseessseenseesssesnseesssees L
........ GB7085-6-16............ceeevvereee.. SOCKET HD SCREW.....oooviiiiieiieeiieiiesieeieesieeee. ME X 16 MM 6
........ BD-11G-1-138.....ccecvierieeeeeeee. LEADSCREW ...ttt sttt st veenteesateeseessneenseesanesnseesnees L
........ GB7085-8-20.........cccceeeveereee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....ooouvieiiieiieieeiieniecieenieeeee. M8 X 20 MM 2
........ JBT7940495-6.......cccceveveneeeee. BALL OILER....cooniiiiiieiieciieiieeieenieeieesieesieenieesieens @ Bl 1
........ TBB-51102......cccceeeveeveereeenee.. THRUST BALL BEARING......coovvieiienieeiienieeieenieeneen 311020, 2
........ BD-11G-1-142.....coiiieieeeeeeee. BRACKET ottt ettt sttt ettt st tte st veenteesnseenseessseenseesssesnseesssees L
........ BD-11G-1-143......cccceeveveeeeeeeeeed ROUND NUT.coniiiiiieiieiieniceieeneeeieesveeieesieeneeee MA2 X 1252
........ BD-11G-1-144.....coiiieiieeeeceedCOLLAR .ttt sttt sttt sateestee veesbeessseenseessseenseesssesnseesssees L
........ BD-11G-1-145......ccccieveieeeeeeeee. SPRING ..t svee e eiee e 0.8X14X40.. . 1
........ BD-11G-1-146.....ccocveveeeeeeeeee. SHAFT SLEEVE. ... ittt ettt ettt veenieeseteesaeesaneesseesanesnseesnees L
........ BD-11G-1-147.....cevvvverieeeeeeee. ECCENTRIC SHAFT ...ttt ettt ettt sttt vt enveeseteenseeseseenseesanesnseesnnees L
........ BD-11G-1-148......cccvevveeeeeeeed CLAMPING LEVER.....ciiiiiiiiieiiecit ettt veenieesiteenaeesineenseesnesnseesnees L
........ BD-11G-1-149.......cccceecveeeeeeeee MAIN MOTOR (M1).cniiiiiieiiieiienieeiienieeieenieeees. YLI90L4-12A el
........ BD-11G-1-150......ccccerireeeeeeeee. SET SCREW ..ttt sttt ettt sveeieeseveesenesnneessnesseensnesnness b
........ GB5287-8...cevvevveeveenieenceenees WASHER e eieesee e @ 8B
........ GBB17086-8.......ocevveenveeneeneee NUT e esiee e sieesneenees M8 B
........ GB87986-4-24........coveveeeeeeeee. ROLL PIN et eieenee e X 24 MMl 1
........ BD-11G-1-154....cciiiiiieeiieeees BOLT ettt sttt sttt e st b eenbeeseteenseesnseenseesanesseesnsees L
........ GB87986-4-24........coveveveeaeeee. ROLL PIN et eieenee e X 24 MMl 1
........ BD-11G-1-156.....cccccierieeeeeeeedCOLLAR .ttt sttt sttt e st enbee beesbeessseeseessseenseesssesnseesssees L
........ BD-11G-1-157.....ccecvevveeeeeeee. LEAD SCREW GUARD.....utiiiiieiieciie ettt steeiees veenieesnteeseesineenseesanesnseesseen 2

22



158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179

BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -1

K] 7Y S USSP 1
HEX SOCKET SCREW "+ .....oiiiiieiiieeeeiieeeeeeveeee e M6 X 70 mMM.....ccceeennenn. 1
DISORDERLY BUCKLE PLATE HOLDER........ccoiiiiiiiiet ceiieeeeeeeiieeeeeevreeeeeeiines 1
GEAR e e e et e e e et eeeeantaeeeeeeaabbteeeeanaraaaeeannns 1
WASHER.......oiiiiiiee e < J ST 1
HEX NUT ..ottt et MB8..ooeiieieee e 1
THREAD DIAL ASSEMBLY (H258-263)....cccuviieiriieciiieeeeeiiie e et e 1
MT2 FIXED CENTRE ...ovviiiiiiiiieieieieeeieieeeesiiiiiaeee not shown.........cccueene.e. 1
MT2 LIVE CENTRE.....cctttiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieieeeeeeeees not shown.........cccueene.e. 1
MT4 FIXED CENTRE......ciiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennens not shown.........cccueene.e. 1
WASHER......ooiiiiiiee e Berieee et 2
SOCKET HD SCREW......cevviiiiieiiieeeeeieee e MBX10....ccviieeeeiieeeeen, 2
SPLASH GUARD......cettiiieeciitee ettt e e et seeeesetaeeeeeessarsreeesesnsaeaeeennes 1
SOCKET HD SCREW......cevviiiieeeiieee et MBS5X10...ccoiiiiieieiieeeeens 2
WASHER......ooiiiiiiee e e s 2
BACK COVER.....uitieeeieiites ettt ettt e e ettt e e e s e s eeneabeeeeeesesaseeesensssseaeesensnsees 1
WASHER......ooiiiiiiee e e Bereeee et e e e e 2
SOCKET HD SCREW......cevviiiieeeiieee et MBX10....cceviieeieiieeeeen, 2
HEX HD SCREW......ooviiiiiiiieeee et M12x40.....ccceveeeirierenn. 4
WASHER.......oiiiiiiieeeeee e e 12 4
HEX NUT .ottt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e essaabeeeeeessnbaaeeesesssneaeeeesnsnes 4
OIL PAN . oottt ettt e e ettt e e e e s ttbaeeeessabbee seeeesssraseeeeesssssreessansssseeeeannes 1

23



BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -2

24



BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -2

Index Part

No. Description Size Qty.
........ BD-11G-2-201....cveveereeeeeree d FRONT PANEL oot eeeeeveseeseeseseeeseesesseseeseseesennens 1
........ GB702-4-10S.......oceveveeeeeeeenee. SOCKET BUTTON HD SCREW....ooveveeerereeeereree. MAX 10 MM
........ BD-11G-2-203...c.coevevveeveerere . LEADSCREW COVER ...t eeee et eeeeeseseeeeseenesseseeseseennnens 2
........ GB617286-10......coeveveeeeeeeereree HEXNUT (THIN) coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseereeeees M10 e
........ BD-11G-2-205.....c.eeevreeeeee . KNURLED NUT oo eeeeeeese e eeseen s eeseeneseennens 2
........ BD-11G-2-206.....oeeevereeeeeeae . SPINDLE ettt eeree e eeeses e eeeseseeeseesesseseeseseerennens 1
........ GB109679-8-45.......oeeeeeeeere e FLAT KEYeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeseeessesreneess 8 X AB MM 1
........ BD-11G-2-208...ceeeeveeeeceeetdRING oot esees e eeeeses e eeeeeseseseseesesssessesesrennens 1
........ TRB-32009........cceeveeecrereee.. TAPERED ROLLER BEARING......vveeeeereeeerreernenes 32009, e 2
........ BD-11G-2-210....coevevereeeeerere d HEADSTOCK oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeen eeeeeveseeseseesessnseesesesseinnens 1
........ GB617286-10......cocveveeeeeeereres HEXNUT (THIND coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerneseeeeeenenees MA0 e 2
........ GB5287-10...ecveveveeeeeereereeet WASHER e eeeeeeeeerereeeeneneseessnereee L0 2
........ GB7085-8-25......c.oveveeeereere. SOCKET HD SCREW....cveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeee. M8 X 25 MM 1
........ TRB-32009........coceveveeerrereee.. TAPERED ROLLER BEARING.......vveeeeereeeeereesrnene: 32009 e 1
........ BD-11G-2-215...eeeeeieeeceeedRING e eeeeesese e eeeeeseseeseseesessseeseneersnnens 1
........ BD-11G-2-216.eeveeeereeeeee e BUSH e e eeseneeeeee eeeeeveseeseseesesseseesenesreinnens 1
........ BD-11G-2-217eeeeeeeeieeeeee dGEAR et ees e eese e seesesae seeeereseeseseesessseeseneereinnens 1
........ BD-11G-2-218....eeveeeeeeeceee  V-BELTeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereereeeseeneneseesessenieesesin 07100 1
........ BD-11G-2-219.....oveeeeeeeceee  V-BELTeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereereeseeeeneseesesneneesesss0-85 0. 1
........ BD-11G-2-220.....cueeeveeeeeceee dPULLEY oot eeee e eesee e eeeeeveseeseseesessnsessenesreinnens 1
........ GB7085-5-12....c.covveveeeereere. SOCKET HD SCREW....veeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeneseeeeeene M X 12 MM 2
........ BD-11G-2-222....ocveeeereeeeac d ROUND NUT et eeeeseseeeeseseeeeeseseseseesessesesseseesennens 1
........ BD-11G-2-223 oo . SHAF T et se e seseesseeeeeseseseseesesseseeseseerennens 1
........ BD-11G-2-224......oeveveerae. . SYNCHRONOUS BELT ..veeeeeeeereeeereneeessnenenens 2800075 e 1
........ BB-6001RZ.......cevvveeeeerrere. BALL BEARING . c..oveeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeneneeiereereeeseeBOOLRZ el 2
........ BD-11G-2-226...ceeeeereeeceee dPULLEY oot eeee e seeses e seveevesaeeseseesesesseeseneereinnens 1
........ GB8941-12......covveveeeeereereene. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT ceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeseneneees @120 1
........ BD-11G-2-228...ceeeeereeeeece s WASHER et eeee s eeeeese s eeeeseeseseseeeeseneennens 2
........ BD-11G-2-229.....eeeveeeeceee dPULLEY oot s e eeseee e eeveeveseesesessesseseeseseerennens 1
........ BD-11G-2-230.....ceeeevereeeeecc s WASHER oo eeeeeseseeaseeeeeseseeseseesessseeseneerennens 1
........ GB7085-6-20........cocveeeeereere. SOCKET HD SCREW....veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeees ME X 20 MM 1
........ GB5287-8..eeeeeereeeeerreereeess WASHER et eeeeeeeerereeeeneseseeesnenes @ 8o 1
........ GB617286-8....c.veveeeeeerreeeres HEXNUT (THIND oo eeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeerenee M8 1
........ BD-11G-2-234....coveeereeeac dALLEN SCREWS.. ..o EHME e
........ BD-11G-2-235.....cevvveveeeerae d ECCENTRIC PLATE e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeee eeveeveseeseseesesseseeseseerennens 1
........ BD-11G-2-236eeeereeeeeee . SHAF T et re e ees s eeeeesesenseseesesseseereseesennens 1
........ BB-6001RZ.......ceverveeeeeerene. BALL BEARING . c..veeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeenereeeerneneeeseeBOOLRZ e 2
........ BD-11G-2-238...cveeevreeeceee dPULLEY oot eeveseeesees e eeeeeseseeseseesessesessesesrennens 1
........ GB8941-12....c.covveveeeeereereeene. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT ceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneneees @120 1
........ BD-11G-2-240.......coeeeveeeeectdCOVER oot eereseeeeesese e eeeeeseseseseesesssserenesrennens 1
........ BD7VS-151...ccveveeeeeeeeeereveeeee MICRO SWITCH (SQ2) evveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeee eeeeeveseseseesessseesesesseinnens 1
........ GB7085-5-12....c.covveveeeeereere. SOCKET HD SCREW....veeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeneeeeeeeee M X 12 MM 1
........ BD-11G-2-243..ooeeeereeeeere . BRACKET o et eevs e eseeneee eeseevesaeesesessesssessenesreinnens 1
........ GB87986-3-20.....c.coveeeeeeee e ROLL PIN. e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeneeneees 3 X 20 MM 1
........ GB617286-4.....eeeeeeeeeereeees HEXNUT (THIN) coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeneeeees M
........ GBO71854...eeeeeeeeereeest WASHER o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeneeeeseeseeeeee B
........ BD-11G-2-247...ooveevereeeracc b ARCRYLIC GLASS .. eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeseeees eeveeveseeseseesesssessenesreinnens 1
........ GB7085-4-10......coeveeeeerrrene. SOCKET HD SCREW....eeeeeeeeeeeeeserereeseeenee MA X 10 MM
........ BD-11G-2-249.....c.ooeveveeeeee ) CHUCK GUARD. ..o eeeeeeeereeeeeeseseseeeeeseseeseseesessseeseseerennens 1
........ BD-11G-2-250.....c.coeveeeeeeerene.3-JAW CHUCK 125MMieeeeeeeeeee e eeeseeeee eeeeeveseeeeseenessseeneseesennens 1
........ BD-11G-2-251...c.cvveeereeeeerene A-JAW CHUCK 125MM.eeeeiieeeeeeeeeeerereeee. NOT SRHOWN e 1
........ BD-11G-2-252.....ccevvevueeerrenee]FACE PLATE 265MM.cevivrieeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeessreneeeen NOT SROWN v 1
........ GB7085-8-35......coeveveeeeereere. SOCKET HD SCREW....oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeee. M8 X 35 MM 3
........ BD-11G-2-254...oeeeeeeeeee . SHAF T ettt re s eeseesseeseeseseeseseesesseseesesessennens 1

25



BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -3

C 301 302 303 304

26



BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -3

Index Part

No. Description Size Qty.
........ GB8941-12........cceeccvevveeveeene. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT.....oviiiiiiiienieeieenieeieeniessieenies 12 1
........ BD-11G-3-302.....cevcvierreeeeeeeed GEAR ettt sttt st et e s beesteessteesssesseessnessseenieesns L
........ GB8941-12........cceeccvevveeveeene. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT.....oviiiiiiiienieeieenieeieeneeesieenies 12 1
........ BD-11G-3-304.....ccccierreeeeeeeee SHAFT Coriiiteteet ettt ettt sttt st eesve et beesaeesateessnesaseessnessesnsnesns L
........ GB8941-16..........eecceevuveevueene. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT.....oviiiiiiiienieeiienieeieeniieesieeneee . D16 1
........ BD-11G-3-306.....ccccueerreeeeeeeed GEAR ettt sttt sttt beesteesteessaesseessnessseenieesns L
........ GB109679-4-30......cccceeveeneee. FLAT KEY ottt X 30 MM 1
........ GB109679-4-60.......cccveveeeeee. FLAT KEY ottt X B0 MMl 1
........ BD-11G-3-309.....ccecvienreeeeeneee SHAFT ALttt ettt ettt et e st esatesiteests beesseessseesssesseesssessseenseenss L
........ BD-11G-3-310..c..ceecvienreeeeeeeed GEAR SET ittt sttt siteste et veesseessseesssesseessnessseenseesss L
........ BD-11G-3-311..ceiviieiieeeeeeed GEARBOX ettt sttt eieesteesiee s veeseessseesssessseessnessseesseesss L
........ BD-11G-3-312.ceeiiiieiieeeeeeed PLUG ettt s teesivesnveesseesseenseesseenseenns &
........ BD-11G-3-313....cccccveveerreeee . HEX SOCKET PLUG . .....cvieieeiieiieieceeieceeiesvenieeenes R3/8iiiiiiiieeiennl2
........ GB7085-6-8.........cceeveveeeveenee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....ooonviiiiieiienieeieesieeeesieenee . MEX 8 MMl 1
........ GB7085-6-10..........ccceeeeveeneee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....ooonviiiiieiieniieiiesieeeesieenee. ME X 10 MMl 1
........ BD-11G-3-316..c.ceevierereeeeeeeed FLANGE ottt ettt ee st veeaeesaseessnesnseessnessseenseesns L
........ BB-6202RZ.........cccceeevvevveneeeee. BALL BEARING......oniiiiieiievieeeecieeniieeieenieesiieenee . D202RZ e 1
........ BD-11G-3-318.....ccecvievreeeeeeeed GEAR SHAFT .ottt sttt st eies saeesieesteesanesnneessnesnseensnenns L
........ BD-11G-3-320.....ccccuierreeeeeneed RING ettt sttt e saeesaeesateessnesnseessnesnseenseesns L
........ BD-11G-3-321.cuuiiiiieiieeeeeeeedGEAR ettt sttt et veesteesteesanesseessnessseesieesns L
........ GB8941-15........cceecceeveveeveeene. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT.....oviiiiiiiieniieeieenieeieesieessieeneees D5, 1
........ GB109679-4-14......coccvveveeeeeee. FLAT KEY ittt X 1A MMl 1
........ BD-11G-3-324.....cevcvienieeeeeee e GEAR SHAFT ettt ettt sttt et saeesaeesateesanesnneessnessseensnesns L
........ GB109679-4-10......ccccvvvveeeee. FLAT KEY ottt X 10 MM 1
........ GB8941-15........cceecceeveveeveeenes CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT....ovieiiiiiienieeieenieeieesieesieeneees D5, 1
........ BD-11G-3-327.cccueeevienreeeeeeeedGEAR ettt sttt ettt aeesteessteessnesseessnesnseesseenns L
........ BB-6202RZ.........cccceeeveeveeneeeee. BALL BEARING......cniieiieiiecieeieecieeieeieenieesieeneeD202RZ e 1
........ BD-11G-3-329........ccceecveeeveeee.. FLANGE COVER OF LEADSCREW......coviiiiiiiriiieiieeieieenieesieesvesieesinesnieennesns 1
........ GB7085-6-12..........ccccveeevvenee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....oooviiiiieiieniieiiesieeiee e MB X 12 mm...eeeeeenll3
........ BD-11G-3-331..cceecvierereeeeeeed FRONT PLATE ..ttt sttt ettt ettt eiee st veesaeesateessnesnseessnesnseeneenns L
........ GB7085-6-20..........cceceeveveenee. SOCKET HD SCREW......ooviiiieiienieeiiesieeieesieeeee. MIB X 20 MMl 5
........ GB87986-5-30......c.cevceeveieeneeee ROLL PIN .t eieeeee. DX 30 MMl 2
........ GB30889-5......ccceeeeveenveereeenies STEEL BALL.coiiiieiiiiiieiieeieeniee ettt see e Dt 2
........ BD-11G-3-335.uiiiiierieeceeeeed KNOBo ettt ettt ettt ettt aeesnbeesbneebeennneens 2
........ BD-11G-3-336.....ccccvverveeeceenee. SPRING ... 0.8 X 45 X 11 mML..ee.l. 2
........ GB87986-5-20......c.cevceeveeeneeee ROLL PIN .ottt DX 20 MMl 2
........ GB34521-14-2....cccuvevveeeieeeee. O-RING ..t eveesieesveenneeees WA X 20652
........ BD-11G-3-339.ccuiiiiienreeceeneed SHAF T sttt ettt ettt e saeesateesanesnbeesbneenneennnesns 2
........ BD-11G-3-340....ccicuierreeeeeneed PLATE ottt ettt ettt ettt et beeseesnseessnesnseessnesseenseesns 2
........ BD-11G-3-341.....ceviiienieeeeeeeed GEAR FORK ettt ettt veeieesateessnesnseessnesnseensnesns 2
........ BD-11G-3-342.....ccecvierreeeeeeeed KNOB LABEL. ...ttt ettt vt itesateesinesaneesineenneenanesns 2
........ GB34521-14-2....cccuvvvveeeeeneeen O-RING. . eeesnesieesneeee WA X 2,65
........ GB7085-5-12........ccccecvevevveneee. SOCKET HD SCREW......ooviiiiieiieniieiiesieeiee e M5 X 12 mm...eeeeenlll3
........ GB7885-6-10..............ceecvveenee. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)....vveveveevveeveeienieeneeeed ME X 101, 2
........ GB7985-6-10..........ccccceecvveree. SET SCREW (CONE END).ovenvveevieieeieevieeieenieenee MBX10.iinnl 2

27



BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -4

406-415 416

406-415 418
401 SR, 404
~ 2, ¢ ()% 405
| & O
= 0
421 & “ .

28



BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -4

Index Part
No. No. Description Size Qty.

401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424

29



BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -5

30



Index Part

No.

501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533

No. Description Size Qty.
........ BD-11G-5-501.......ccceeeieeeeeeeeet. SPRING .. 0.8 X 5 X 15 MM 1
........ GB30889-5......ceiiiiieeeee STEEL BALL. e Dl 1
........ JBT7940495-6.......cccceevvveeeeeee . BALL OILER.....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriieeeeeee Bl 2
........ BD-11G-5-504.......ccoiiiieecccetd APROIN L ettt eeeteeeeeeeee e e e seseeeienens L
........ BD-11G-5-505........ccceeeeeeeee e s HANDWHEEL.....ccocveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeeeee . M5 X 10 mm.........nl 1
........ BD-11G-5-506......cccoeviiccce 6 HANDLE . ...ttt reeteeeeceee e seseienees L
........ BD-11G-5-507.....cccciiieieeccee . CLAMPING BOLT ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirerirtrteeeececeeeeeee ceeteeeeeeeeeeeeee e sesesiiienens L
........ BD-11G-5-508........cooieiieeceee et GEAR SHAFT .t ceeteeee et seinenens L
........ GB8941-15........cceeceevveeveeenes CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT...cuvieiiiiiieniieeieenieeieeneesnieene. @150 i, 1
........ BD-11G-5-510.....ccceiiiiiccce . BRACKET ettt eeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeesenessssisnnnees L
........ GB7085-5-511.........cevvvvveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW......ccevvvvviiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiieieveeeeeee. M5 X 25 Mmoo 5
........ BD-11G-5-512...cccciiiicccccetd HOLDER ..ttt tteteeeeeeee e sesseienens L
........ BD-11G-5-513. e . SHAFT ettt ce e siienees L
........ GB109679-3-10.....cuvvverereeeee FLAT KEY i 3X 10 MM 1
........ GB7985-6-8.......c.cceeeeveeeveennee. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)..ovvvevveeiievieeiievieeneee. MEX 8 MM 1
........ GB5287-8....cceiiieiiiieeee WASHER e e L
........ GB617086-8.......cceeeeee. HEXINUT i M8l 1
........ GB7085-12-40.........cccvvvveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW......ccovvviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiieveeeeee. M12 X 40 mm....eeeee 2
........ BD-11G-5-519.....cciiiiiiiiccccceeet. SCALE RING . ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirtrteteteeeeceee e ceeteeeeeeeee e seseiiienens L
........ BD-11G-5-520.....cccciiiiicecccetd COLLAR s ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesesienenees L
........ GB87986-4-50.......ccccvvveeeeeeec. ROLL PIN.cciiiiccccceciie. A X 50 MMl L
........ BD-11G-5-522... el SEAT e reteeee e et e e e e seseenenees L
........ BD-11G-5-523.. e td QAL e eeteeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesessinnenees L
........ BD-11G-5-524. ...l PIVOT e ceeeeeeeee e e e e e e e seseaianaes 2
........ BD-11G-5-525... e et LOCK NUT ettt ee e e e e e e e e e sinnnnees L
........ BD-11G-5-526.....cccciiiiccccete GUIDE RAIL ittt eee e e e e sesaiaes 2
........ GB7085-6-16........cccevvvvveeeeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cccevvvvviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee. MBE X 16 MM 4
........ GB7085-5-528........ccccvvvveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW......ccevvvvviiiiiiiinnniiiiiiiiiiieieieeeceee. M5 X 40 mm.eeeeee 1
........ GB617086-5.....ccccveeee . HEXINUT i M5l L
........ GB30889-5.....cceiiiiiieeeee STEEL BALL oo Sl 1
........ BD-11G-5-531.....ccciiiiiieccceeetet. SPRING .. 0.8 X 5 X 15 MM L
........ GB7985-6-6.........cceeeveeveennee. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)..ovvvevveeiieeieeiiesieeneee. MBE X 6 MMl 1
........ BD-11G-5-533.. et LEVER e ettt L

BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -5

31



BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -6

32



BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -6

Index Part

No. Description Size Qty.
........ GB7085-5-20........cccccvvvveeeeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW......ccevevvviiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee. M5 X 20 Mmoo .3
........ TBB-51101..........cceeeevuvrennnnee.. THRUST BALL BEARING......covvvveieieiieiiiiiiiiiiniiinennne. 51101l 2
........ BD-11G-6-603........cceeeeeeeeeeeeee. SPRING . B 1
........ BD-11G-6-604........cooveeeee e . WASHER ettt L
........ GB7085-5-10........ccccvvvvveveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW......ccovvviviiiiiiiininiiiiiiiiiriieveeeeeee. M5 X 10 MM 1
........ BD-11G-6-606........cooveeeeee . WHEEL. .o iiies ceeteeeeeeeeee e L
........ BD-11G-6-607......ccevvvccee 6 HANDLE ...ttt teteeeeceee e sesiienees L
........ BD-11G-6-608..........ceeeeeeeeee.. CLAMPING BOLT .ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiirrirtrtceeeceeeeeeeee ceeteeeeeeeeeee e seseiieienens L
........ BD-11G-6-609........cceeeieeeeeeeee.d COLLAR e ies ceeteeeeeeeeeeeeeesenesesssinienees L
........ BD-11G-6-610........cceveeccce. BACK CLAMIP ...ttt eirirenteteee ceeteeeeeeee e e e sesessininnees L
........ BD-11G-6-611........cceveeeeceee . FRONT CLAMP ...ttt ceeteeeeceeee e e e e seseiiienens L
........ GB7085-8-30.......cccccvvvvveveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cccevvviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee. M8 X 30 MM 2
........ GB7085-8-40.........cccevvvveveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW......ccevvviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee . M8 X 40 MM 1
........ BD-11G-6-614..........cceeeeeeee . BRAKE CLAMP ...ttt ceeteeeeeeeee e sesesieienens L
........ GB7085-8-30.......cccccvvvvveveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cccevvviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee. M8 X 30 mm...eeeeeeeeeen . 3
........ JBT7940495-6.......cccceevvveeeeeee . BALL OILER.....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen B B
........ GB7885-6-10..........cccceeeveeree. SET SCREW (CONE END).ovvenveeiieieeiiesieeieeseeee. MB X 10 MMl 1
........ GB7085-8-10.......ccccvvvvveveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cccevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeee . M8 X 10 MM 1
........ BD-11G-6-619.......cceeeeieeeeeeed CROSS SLIDE.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirirercecccceeeceeerteeeeeeeeee e sesiienens L
........ BD-11G-6-620........cceveeeeeeeee . BRUSH PIN .ot it 3
........ GB7085-6-40.........ccccvvvveveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW......ccevvviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiieieveeeeeee. ME X 40 Mmoo .3
........ GB617086-6........ceeveee. HEXINUT e MBL el 3
........ GB7085-6-40.........cccvvvveveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cccevvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieveeeeeee. ME X 40 MM 1
........ BD-11G-6-624.......eee et GIB e reteeeeee e e e e e e seseeienees L
........ BD-11G-6-625. ...t d NU T ottt ceeteeeeee e e seseienens L
........ BD-11G-6-626........cceveeeeeee . LEADSCREW ..ottt ceeteeeeceeeeeeeee e sesiienens L
........ GB109679-4-12.......uuuvvrereneeee. FLAT KEY e A X 12 MMl 1
........ BD-11G-6-628......cceoeeeeeeeeeee . SADDLE. it ettt L
........ BD-11G-6-629......cccoeiccee . BRACKET .ttt ceeteeeeeeeeeeeeee s sesssinnenees L
........ GB5287-8....coeiiieiiiiiieeee WASHER e D 2
........ GB7085-8-20.......ccccvvvvveveeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW...cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee 8t 2
........ BD-11G-6-632........cceeeeeeeeeeeee.. SCALE RING...cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiveccececeeeeceeee . M8 X 20 M.l 1

33



BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -7

34



BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -7

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
701........ BD-11G-7-701......cccoeiiiirinnnns HANDLE. ...ttt et e e e e s e e e e s e s 1
702........ BD-11G-7-702.....ccceveiirrnrnnans HANDLE SEAT ...ttt ettt e e e e e e s e e e e s e e seeaas 1
703........ BD-11G-7-703......cccviiiririnene WASHER ... et 1
704........ BD-11G-7-704........ccceeiirnrnnens QUADRUPLE TOOL HOLDER......ccottiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ceeieieeeenieieeiieeenee 1
705........ GB7085-8-35.....iiiiiiiiiiieenes SOCKET HD SCREW.......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieienene M8 x 35 mm.................. 8
706........ BD-11G-7-706......cccceeurrrrnrannn GlB i ceeee e e e e e e e 1
707........ BD-11G-7-707...cccoveiiininnnnane TOP SLIDE.....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieetreete ettt ettt et et e e e e e e e s s 1
708........ BD-11G-7-708......cccoeirrrrnranans BT et e e e e e e e e e e e s e e eas 1
709........ BD-11G-7-709......cccoeiiirnrinns STOP PIN. oo et e et e e et 1
710........ BD-11G-7-710.....ccccoeuiirrrnnnnne SPRING....citiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecececeece e 0.8x5x15 mm........... 1
711........ BD-11G-7-711.....ccccviiiinnens FIXING PIN Lottt e e e e e e e 1
712........ GB7085-6-16......cuuvvvrrrrrerenenee SOCKET HD SCREW.....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeene M6 x 16 mm.................. 3
713........ GB617086-6.......c..eerirene HEX NUT .o MB...ooieeeeee 3
714........ BD-11G-7-714.......cccenens N U T ot ettt et e e hbbbrrr et et et e e e e e e e e e s eeseaaeas 1
715........ BD-11G-7-715......cccieiiiiiins GUIDEWALY ...ttt et et e e e s aaeee 1
716........ BD-11G-7-716....ccccevuirrrrnnnnns CLAMPING COLLAR...cctttittiiiiietitieieecittiertrtet et e et 1
717........ BD-11G-7-717..cccovveiiiiiiinns SCALE COLLAR . .ttt ettt 1
718........ GB7085-6-16......cuuvvvrrrrrerenenes SOCKET HD SCREW.....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeene M6 x 16 mm.................. 1
719........ BD-11G-7-719....cccoeviiiiiiins LEADSCREW....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietttttttet ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e s e e 1
720........ BD-11G-7-720......cccoeiirrnrnnne SLIDE BEARING...cccttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirrrerte ettt et e et 2
721........ BD-11G-7-721.....ccceviiinins BRACKET ...ttt ettt es rarerereeeeereteeeeeeseesesesssssnans 1
722........ BD-11G-7-722.....ccceiiiririnns SCALE RINGL ..ottt ceeee e e e e e e e s ananeee 1
723........ BD-11G-7-723....cccoeiiiiiinens HANDLE WHEEL.....ccoiiittteee e ettt 1
724........ BD-11G-7-724.........ennnanns LEVER . ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e e 1
725........ BD-11G-7-725.....ccceiiiiiis HANDLE. ...ttt e e e e s e e s e s e s eaaas 1
726........ BD-11G-7-726......ccccveerrrrnnnnne CLAMPING BOLT ...ttt ceeeee e e 1
727........ BD-11G-7-727..cccovveiiinnnns SPRING....citiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiircecececeeee e 0.8x5x15mm........... 1
728........ GB30889-8......cceeiiiiriiiieeee STEEL BALL..ccoieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieececeteceeeeceeee e D5t 1
729........ GB97185-6......ccceiiiiiiiiieee WASHER. ... L U 1
730........ GB7085-6-25.......uuviiiiiiiiieenee SOCKET HD SCREW.......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieienene M6 X 25 mm.................. 1
731........ GB97185-6......ccceiiiiiiiiieee WASHER. ... B 2
732........ GB7085-6-20.......uuvvrrrrrireeenes SOCKET HD SCREW.......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieienene M6 x 20 mm.................. 2
733........ GB7785-6-10......cuuuvmrrrirereeenes SET SCREW (FLAT END)..oovveeieeiieeieeie e M6 x 10 mm.................. 3

35



Inde
No.

801
802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809

807

808

x Part
No.

BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -8

BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -8

Description Size Qty.
SUPP O RT ..ot e e e e e e et e e e e e e e ee seeeraaaan e e eeeeeaeeeesannnnns 1
SOCKET HD SCREW......coiiiieeee e M5 x 12 mm.................. 2
) Y S USSP 1
CROSS RECESSED FLAT HD SCREW........covvviiieeeenns M5 X6 mm....ccoounennenanee 2
HEX SLEEVE. ... et e et areeeeeeeeeeeeesssnnnaaaeeeaaaans 1
SOCKET HD SCREW......coiiiieeee e M3 X8mMm...coooeiiiians 1
CHIP SHIELD. ..t ettt e e e e e e e e ees eeeeeaaaannaeeeeeeeaeenessnnnnnnnes 1
SOCKET HD SCREW......coiiiieeee e M3 X6 mMm..coooeienane 2
TOOL POST GUARD KIT (#601-608).......ceeiieeiiiiiiiees ceieeiee e e e 1

36



BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -9

901

913

BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -9

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
901........ BD-11G-9-901......cccevvvrrvnnnnnn. SCOREWN ettt ee e 5
902........ BD-11G-9-902......cccvvvvrvvnnnnnnn. TIGHTENING SCREW ...ceeete e et e s 5
903........ BD-11G-9-903......cccevrvrirrinnnnn. SLIDE JAW ..t e e e et e e e e e e e e e eaaans 5
904........ PBD2555V-904.........evceeeeeenns SPRING WASHER (STD).ceevveeeiieeeiiieeeiiee e 10 5
905........ BD-11G-9-905......cccevvviiviinnnn. FOLLOW REST e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
906........ GB617086-10......cccvvvveieeannns HEX NUT oo MIO.ooeeieee, 5
907........ GB578186-8-30.......ccceeveeennen HEX HD SCREW ... .o, M8 x 30 mMM....ccceeeeeennen 2
908........ GB97185-8....cceeeeeeeeeeeinn WASHER. .. e B, 2
909........ BD-11G-9-909......cccevvvrvvrnnnnnn. STEADY REST . ittt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eaaans 1
910........ GB617086-12......ccevvvveeannnns HEX NUT oo M2, 1
911........ GB97185-12....ceeeeeein. WASHER. .. 12 1
912........ BD-11G-9-912.....cccevvvriiiinnnnn. CLAMPING PLATE . . oo e e e eeaaans 1
913........ GB578186-12-70.........cccuu...... HEX HD SCREW ..o, M12 x 70 mm................ 1
914........ BD-11G-9-914.......ccovvvrinnnnn. STEADY REST KIT (#701-704, 706, 709-713)...ceeecuiee eerieeeiiee e eeiie e 1
915........ BD-11G-9-915......ccovvriiiinnn. FOLLOW REST KIT (H701-708)...ccueeeeeiieeeiieeeeiieeesieeeeeieeeeniseeesseeesssneeenneeeenns 1

37



BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -10

10-2
10-6
10-3
[ Q— 10-4
\_‘/
[}
@ *ey ‘[10-5 |
" )
\_a
e ey
\\_,/ Q@%
"o
\\_—
BD-11G Parts List for Breakdown -10

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
10-1.......BD-11G-10-10-1......couure.... LEFT STAND ..ottt enae 1
10-2.......BD-11G-10-10-2......c.co.co......... CONNECTING PLATE ..ottt et ee e 1
10-3.......GB617086-8.......c.cocoeeeererenn. HEX NUT oo M8 10
10-4.......GB7085-8-16.........c.cocveveveer... SOCKET HD SCREW....coovvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen M8 x 16 mm................ 10
10-5.......GB97185-8.....coveerieerrnnn WASHER ..o 8 e, 10
10-6.......BD-11G-10-10-6..................... RIGHT STAND. ...ttt et et eenee 1
10-7.......BD-11G-10-10-7....cevvvner... STAND KIT (HBOL-806)........ecveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1

38



BD-11G Assembly Breakdown -11

39



Index

No.
11-1..
11-2..
11-3..
11-4..
11-5..
11-6..
11-7..
11-8..
11-9..
11-10
11-11
11-12
11-13

Part
No.

BD-

11G Parts List for Breakdown -11

Description Size Qty.
NOZZLE ... o ettt e e e e e e e e e e aaas iaeeeeeeeeeeessb e aaaaaaaes 1
OUTLET PIPE. ..t e e e e e eees eeeeevaaaieeeeeeeeeeeeesssaaannns 1
RETURNING PIPE... . it e e e e e e e e e e eeaeaaes 1
WATER TANK . ..t e e e ettt eeeeeraaaeeeeeeeeeeesesssaannanns 1
ELECTRICAL BOX.ooiitiiieieeeeeeeeeeeicee et ee e e tieeeeeeeeeeeessssaaeaeaeaaaaans 1
ELECTRICAL BOX COVER. ..ottt e e e e 1
SOCKET HD SCREW......ccoeiiiiicieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e M5 x30 mm.................. 4
COOLANT PUMP (IM2) ..ttt et e e eiaee e 1
SOCKET HD SCREW......ccoeiiiiicieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e M5 x12 mm.................. 4
SWITCH. ...t KID17B..ooveeeeeeeeeeeeenes 1
WASHER. ... D 4
HOSE CLIP... ettt taeeeeeeeeeeeeessssaaaaeeeaaaaes 1
COOLANT PUMP KIT (H901-912)...eiiiiiieeiieeeiiee et ettt 1

40



12.0 Wiring Diagrams

.1~230V, PE, 50Hz

BD-11G .........cceeuueee

— 1d

#u5]

[ Al "R
i EE ) A Y _
S
PR L LY e e
e V iR WY :.T_”:
oN =_. _
i ] 1]
Vaw g ® ©®m 0 oy
" 0 @ﬁ 0y THI/AOEL
NL J _ e (7 sy
IS0 poen ® @ﬁ_ n _ \ N
Mwm A L [ _ |@|@.| ﬁ_ A_\ q 1
A e iy
9] p 165
AT 4 \H ]
o)

41



BD-11G Electrical Parts List

DESCRIPTION TYPE SPECIFICATION Qty. Part No.
Magnetic Contactor  |KID17GF 'APCS: fSC;CESA Ue250v 1 BD-11GV-E1
Fwd/0/Rev - Switch ZH-A g: 250V [EN 12A SE4 1 BD-11GV-E2
Contactor LC1K0910 (L:JIIEGQOV IEN 20A 1 BD-11GV-E3
Transformer 230V/24V/20VA (ZZEVA 230VAC 1 BD-11GV-E4
Transformer (Optional) [230V-24V/20VA E(EVA 230VAC 1 BD-11GV-E5
Emergency stop LAY5 25_15 240VIIEN 10A 1 BD-11GV-E6
Gear Guard Switch QKs8 25_15 14A 250V1P54 1 BD-11GV-E7
Chuck Guard Switch LXW5-11Q1 2515 3A 1P62 Ue3sov 1 BD7VS-151
Light Switch (Optional) [KCD1-101 6A AC250V CE 1 BD-11GV-E9
Work light 24V i\év AC12-24V 1 BD-11GV-E10
Pump Switch (Optional) [LAY5-BE101 Ue220V IEN3.3A AC-15 CE 1 BD7VS-910
Main Motor YLI9OL4-12A (1:'ElKW AC230V 6.4A P54 1 MS9024
Pump (Optional) DB-12A A40W AV230V 0.9A IP>4 1 BD7VS-908

CE

42




Standard Accessories List for BD-11G

Part NO. |Name Specification Qty
1 oil gun 1
2 hexagon wrench 3/4/5/6/8 5
3 double end spanner 8-10/12-14/17-19 3
4 chuck spanner 1
5 steady center MT2 1
6 follow center MT4 1
7 reverse chuck 3 jaws D125mm 3
8 painting can )
9 handle 2
10 change gears 45/50/60/60/65/70T 8
11 synchronized counter puuley 240L075(on lathe) 1
12 V-belt Q-710 1
13 V-belt Q-850 1
14 T allen key 6mm 1
15 gross screwdriver 3¥ 1
16 straight screwdriver 25 1
17 quadruple tool holder spanner 8mm 1
18 threading dial gear 30T 1

@
@jl\ o1} ®
QL

43




Environmental protection

Protect the environment.

Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled. Please leave
it at a specialized institution.

K This symbol indicates separate collection for electrical and electronic equipment required
under the WEEE Directive (Directive 2012/19/EC) and is effective only within the European
EEN  Union.

Umweltschutz

Schitzen Sie die Umwelt!

Ihr Gerat enthalt mehrere unterschiedliche, wiederverwertbare
Werkstoffe. Bitte entsorgen Sie es nur an einer spezialisierten
Entsorgungsstelle.

Elektronikgeraten, gemaf Forderung der WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU). Diese

K Dieses Symbol verweist auf die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und
Richtlinie ist nur innerhalb der Europaischen Union wirksam.

Protection de I'environnement

Protégez I'environnement !

Votre appareil comprend plusieurs matiéres premiéres différentes et recyclables. Pour éliminer
I'appareil usagé, veuillez I'apporter dans un centre spécialisé de recyclage des appareils

électriques.

électroniques conformément a la directive DEEE (2012/19/UE). Cette directive
n'est efficace que dans I'Union européenne.
44

K Ce symbole indique une collecte séparée des équipements électriques et



	EN    Operating  Instructions  (Original)
	1.0  About this Manual
	2.0  Table of Contents
	3.0  IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	3.1  Designated use and limitations to use
	3.2  Remaining hazards

	4.0  Specifications 
	4.1  Spindle nose mounting:
	4.2  Anchor bolt hole pattern:

	5.0  Machine Description
	6.0  Setup and Assembly
	6.1  Unpacking and clean up
	6.2  Shipping contents
	6.3  Assembly
	6.4  Initial lubrication
	6.5  Installation

	7.0  Electrical Connections
	7.1  Grounding instructions
	7.2  Extension cords

	8.0  Adjustments
	8.1  Changing spindle speed 
	8.2  Change gear setup
	8.3  Taper turning with tailstock
	8.4  Taper turning with top slide
	8.5  Three jaw universal chuck
	8.6  Four jaw independent chuck (Optional)
	8.7  Live centre
	8.8  Steady rest and follow rest (Optional)

	10.0  Machine Operation
	10.3  Cutting Tool Setup
	10.4  Recommended spindle speeds

	11.0  User-Maintenance 
	11.1  Lubrication
	12.0  Troubleshooting 
	13.0 Environmental Protection
	14.0 Available Accessories
	15.0  Replacement Parts
	Protect the environment.


